

NO. 93282-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD R. SWANK, individually and as personal representative of the
ESTATE OF ANDREW F. SWANK, and PATRICIA A. SWANK,
individually,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

VALLEY CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, a Washington State non-profit
corporation, JIM PURYEAR, individually, and TIMOTHY F. BURNS,
M.D., individually,

Defendants-Respondents.

AMICUS BRIEF OF AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
WASHINGTON STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, OREGON
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, IDAHO MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND
IDAHO ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS

Stephen M. Rummage
Douglas C. Ross
Rebecca J. Francis
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Amici

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. This Court’s Decision in <i>Lewis</i> Correctly Follows the Majority Rule, and No Basis Exists to Overrule It.	3
1. <i>Lewis</i> Correctly Held Washington Lacks Jurisdiction Over a Nonresident Physician Based on a Patient’s Injury in Washington.	3
2. <i>Lewis</i> Adheres to the Settled Principle that Medical Services Are Personal in Nature, Not Directed at a Forum.	5
3. <i>Lewis</i> Follows the Majority Rule.	8
4. Sound Policy Supports the Court’s Rule in <i>Lewis</i>	12
B. The Swanks’ Proposed Rule Runs Counter to Precedent, Is Unworkable, and Would Have a Chilling Effect on Access to Health Care.	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartusch v. Or. State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 298, 126 P.3d 840 (2006)	7
<i>Bennett v. Pratt Reg'l Med. Ctr. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6048916 (D. Ariz. Nov. 15, 2013).....	11
<i>Brocail v. Anderson</i> , 132 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. App. 2004).....	11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	4, 16, 18
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	12
<i>Chavez v. State of Ind. for Logansport State Hosp.</i> , 596 P.2d 698 (Ariz. 1979).....	9
<i>Chittenden Trust Co. v. LaChance</i> , 464 F. Supp. 446 (D. Vt. 1978).....	9
<i>Coggeshall v. Reproductive Endocrine Assocs. of Charlotte</i> , 655 S.E.2d 476 (S.C. 2007)	10
<i>Cook v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1166 (S.D. Iowa 1979)	9
<i>Creech v. Roberts</i> , 908 F.2d 75 (6th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	4
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014).....	3, 4, 12

<i>Gelineau v. N.Y. Univ. Hosp.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 661 (D.N.J. 1974)	6
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988)	7, 13, 15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	16
<i>Harlow v. Children's Hosp.</i> , 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Hogan v. Johnson</i> , 39 Wn. App. 96, 692 P.2d 198 (1984)	6
<i>Kailieha v. Hayes</i> , 536 P.2d 568 (Haw. 1975)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Freeman</i> , 919 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Lewis v. Bours</i> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 835 P.2d 221 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendel v. Williams</i> , 53 A.3d 810 (Pa. Super. 2012)	11
<i>Prince v. Urban</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1056 (1996)	9, 10
<i>Sanders v. Buch</i> , 938 F. Supp. 532 (W.D. Ark. 1996)	11
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989)	4, 17
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 670 P.2d 1372 (Mont. 1983)	7
<i>State ex rel. Sperandio v. Clymer</i> , 581 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. 1979)	9

<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016).....	16
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian Sch.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 67, 374 P.3d 245 (2016).....	16
<i>Vance v. Molina</i> , 28 P.3d 570 (Okla. 2001).....	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	12, 18
<i>Wolf v. Richmond Cnty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 745 F.2d 904 (4th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Wright v. Yackley</i> , 459 F.2d 287 (9th Cir. 1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yates v. Muir</i> , 492 N.E.2d 1267 (Ill. 1986).....	8
<i>Zavala v. El Paso Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 172 P.3d 173 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007).....	10, 12
Statutes	
RCW 4.28.185(1)(b).....	1, 4
RCW 28A.600.190(4).....	17
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 37.....	9
